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N/S Church Road, 605 E
intersection of Church Rd. and Berrymans La. DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
(706 Church Road)

¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 03-175-A

Jean L. & Brice P. Schaeffer

Petitioners g

d % & ok ok H ok sk ok ok X Kk Kk w K ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jean L. and Brice P. Schaeffer. The
variance request is for property located at 706 Church Road 1in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 1A00.3.B.3, of the 1970 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with side yard setbacks of 30 ft. and 14.5 ft. in lieu of
the required 50 fi. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely atfect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commiissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

; would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
4"

this

day of November, 2002, that a variance from Section 1A00.3.B.3, of the 1970 Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with side yard setbacks of 30 ft. and
14.5 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restriction which is a condition precedent to the reliet granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon recelpt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

(otrsa

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:ra)



RF2 Suite 405, C
_ , County Courts Bldg,
e : Baltimore COllIlty 401 BOSlEy Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-837-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

Ry

| % Le“’

November 6, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Brice P. Schaeffer
706 Church Road
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-173-A
Property: 706 Church Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schaefier:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Aty ot oee

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

¢: Hicks Engineering Company, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 402
Towson, MD 21286

. Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
%9 Prinled wath Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /06 Church Road
R.C. g_(Preumujlq RDF’)

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descnpllan and plat attached hereto

owner(s) of the property
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) [ 40p.3.B.2([4'70 29“{@ ﬁegu(aﬁom I)
to permit side yard setbacks of 30+¥aek and 14.5 feet

in lieu of the required 50 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the

back of this petition form.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the Zoning

regulatiuns and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

erjury, that l/we are the legal nwner(s) of the property which

i$ the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Contract PurchaseriLessee:
_ _ ffer
Name - Type ar Print Name - Typa 0 /@

Slgnatura
Jean L. Schaeffer

Sighature
~ Address T Telephone No, Type or Plint
City State
Attorney For Petitioner: 706 6 Church Road - 1
Address Telephuna No.
Baltimore, MD 21136
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
200 E, Joppa Rd, Suite 402 410~ 494~ 0001
| Address Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
- _Towson, MD 21286
Siate Zip Code City State Zip Code
Commissioner of Eaihmura County, this

-, T
-in____ e e ————————————————————
o A Public Hearing having bean formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is orderad by the Zoni
) day of that the subject matier of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations
g timore County and that the prnperty be reposted.
i

T
g Zoning Commissioner of Balimore Gounty
\_J /U P Date z b K_/ Q )\

i g .
i E‘; ASE NO. 0 2 U {7 S‘ "A’ Reviewed By A |
\ V9/15/98 Estimated Posting Date __ —@MD} ] B
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'f AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 706 Church Road
Address

Baltimor
City more County, §%t% Jalﬁl‘caa'g;

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

\’k{w ()”’P"“”Q eddhrons wst be “’“5L’dcﬂL@f/€ Ly He sdes JF
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\'}L“ ffﬁ:ﬂ(‘{l S%S‘kéﬂn 1:5 3'5&‘ [“C-:%'FELJ IOELMMJ %L f’?‘-‘)"}'“:‘[
CQUJQ,L\WS . Pw?ustao za&/,,{?mj ﬂo’h(t}fm ‘{‘D e ﬁxfg}r.:.( nf’;@ll[mmf
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\'“U, ?‘Q(jt{_]ws Wl“ (96'. Q'Jf JJ‘&I‘.L?@ 5]);;-,.;@ 'ZpQ 2909[; Em?( *‘FZmu /l-f Mﬁwére'

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting ana
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

WV e

Brice P. Schaeffer (/‘:an L. Schaeffer
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 'zfﬁf/ day of ., 07 M_X,, before me, a Notary Public of the

State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

BIZ - 6 o vt Y il -l-in.-l, #.JJ L‘ 55 Ef‘ﬁé/

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

&ZZ@M Y ﬁwf@ _
Notary Public
My Commission Expires __7s R/ /)85 _

REV (9/15/98

03-(75-A



HICKS ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.
200 st ﬂyﬁ/ﬁ a Road JSwite 408
Timvsor., D 97986 -3760 /370/ L7 -0007

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR
ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
No. 706 CHURCH ROAD
4" ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the northerly right of way line of Church Road, said point
lying 605° +/- easterly from the intersection of Church Road and Berrymans Lane, thence
departing Church Road and running with the common line between Lot 8 and Lot 9 as
shown on a plat entitled “Plat of Section Two Churchberry”, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK. Jr. 36 Folio 137,

1.) North 07° 40° 13” West 297.00 feet to a point on the common line between
Lot 3 and Lot 9 on the aforesaid plat, thence running with the common line
between Lot 3 and Lot 9;

2.) North 79° 50°54” East 150.14 feet to a point being a common corner between
Lot 9 and Lot 11 on the aforesaid plat, thence running with the common line
between Lot 9 and Lot 11;

3.) South 07° 40°13” East 303.50 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line
of Church Road, thence running with the northerly right of way line of Church
Road;

4.) South 82° 19°47” West 150.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing
45,037 square feet or 1.0339 acres of land more or less.

Being Lot 9 as shown on a plat entitled “Plat of Section Two Churchberry”
recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H K.
Jr. 36 Folio 137
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Date of Heann@ ”/;/ﬁ Za

T Baltimore County Depariment of

SV Permuts and Development Management

T County Office Building, Roont 11

- LI West Chesapeake Avenue

-5 Towson, MDD 21204
% f

L

< o
£ |2 ] o
. L

v ﬁﬁﬁ}” From

™ brand fax transmitital memo 767

DETT
© ZONING Comwie

Dept
Fay {

To

. Ladies and Gentlemen

o Dhus letter 1s 1o cerufy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

S - . 1 , .
- were posted conspicuousiy on the propeny located at #705 - CMU&C&_ LA_,-__

—mry. ——

TEETETEES - —
— = ma—a o —_——— e — . -

- The sign{s) were posted un _ ’O I/, 7
H}x_ { M nth, Y, Year)

- Sincerely,

p MZ/M% A _1e)zc/,,

(Signature of Sigrf Postgr and Date)

FATRICK M. O'KEEFE

D275 PFENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 2103
(City, State, Zip Cr:r'd:::)
£10-666:5066 © AELL-4i0 9058571

)
(Telennone Number)

O3] 75A n
A 7106 CHORC
“(’"ﬁgzﬂ:gm:ﬁ. 7 i //5/{92
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 4, 2002

Brice P. Schaeffer
Jean Schaefter

706 Church Road
Baltimore, MD 21136

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schaeffer:
RE: Case Number; 03-175-A, 706 Church Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 8, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul Rl -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Hicks Engineering, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 402, Towson 21256

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled wilh Soybaan Ink
on Recycled Paper



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and October 22, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: George Zahner
Property Owner:

Location:

Item No. :

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items: 171-179, 181 /
by
A\

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Q-G.?S} printod with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

nn Recvrind Panpr



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November {4, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Mﬂbm’tw Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

For October 28, 2002

[tem Nos.171, 173, 174,
180, and 181

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
@ 176, 177,

and
Item No. marked: “Use Permit Posting”

(111 Hanover Pike)

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-28-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-11142002
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Arnold Jablon

TO

R. Bruce Seeley ﬁ Eg / 724 {

November 15, 2002

FROM

DATE

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 21, 2002

NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS

SUBJECT

171, 1744175,/176, 178, 179, 180



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ‘Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 21, 2002
Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-171, 03-175, & 03-181
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: 7?;4 /2/“( @[M/
S 7 '’

AFK/LL:MAC

23



Maryland Department of Transportation Governor .
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Date: [t¢7. 92 7.5%2
Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. j~ & SN

Parris N. Glendening

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr., Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

)

,/*-"' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Maryland Department of Planning

Parvis N, Glendening Roy W, Kienits:

Grovernor Secretary
Kathieen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Lz Governor Deputy Secretary
October 22, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda. October 28 200
Case numbers 03-171-A. 03-173-SPH. 03-174-SPHA . A A, 03-176-A, 03-177-A
03-178-A, 03-179-SPH, 03-180-SPHA. 03-181-SPH. and™ Hanover Pike Property

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
10/21/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/ -~

¥

) ?/Wﬂ //7 ;f{}..(;f;;f;}#
Sy

.-"'j 4
Z/’ James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

i ket B LT s o B T L o S N gy iy Y - A e el "
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DEPT. OF FFFIATS AND
| DEVELOPMENT MANISEMERY

Ty’ A - e i L U sl - e el

301 West Preston Street » Suite 1101 » Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone 410.767.4500 » Fax: 410 767.4480 « Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internet: wwm MDP.state md e
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DONALD NUSINOV GENERAL NOTES:®
MICHELLE RAE NUSINOV JARED LEE EZRA -
Tishor s A ) £ - HEABESHTEL MR
1600012754 :
EXISTING LOT 3 0407048280
10’ DRAINAGE & CHURCHBERRY CHURCHBERRY 5. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY
UTILITY EASEMENT ; 3%E§R13T i 36 / 137 %¥é$E§20 PRIVATE WATER AND SEPTIC
# 1007 YMAN LAN .
USE: RESIDENTIAL
> > 3. ANY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WILL MEET
THE B.O.C.A. CODE AS WELL AS THE FIRE
\ — CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH REGARD TO
— = I TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION. WINDOWS, ETC.
e | I ______________—-——-""" —_—
\ \ T9e50'54" E / 150.14 —— T T 4. THERE ARE NO STREAMS, STORM WATER
NP = — 1 MANAGEMENT FACILITIES OR 100 YEAR
- ©L00D PLAINS ON OR NEAR THE SUBJECT
T~ - . PROPERTY.
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v MAX TMUM e = @ a \Y\ v
o \
50 0 SITE DATA
p— > ) - = =
50° = SITE AREA 45,037 SF OR
= g i 1.034 ACS +/-
DEED REFERENCE 7935/262
"g e ff PLAT REFERENCE 36/137
< TAX ACCOUNT NO 1600012760
| L - EXISTING ZONING RC-5
: = E
f.ﬁ _n - 4 ZONING MAP NW 13K
S S JOSEPH MALINOWSKI JR. PREVIOUS ZONING R.D.P.
JOHNATHAN LEE BERMAN < < KATHLEEN M. MAL INOWSKI
STACY M BERMAN I— — 5729 / 248 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
13094 é 47 ] L 1688$1ﬂe1
0001275
e LOOOT 8 7 % > = CHURCHBERRY
CH3U6R C/H B1E3R7RY = = T # 7043 60 H/U F{1C3H7 ROAD
# 708 CHURCH ROAD - Z = USE: RESIDENTIAL
USE: RESIDENTIAL =1 = =
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: FRAME SHE
: (TBR)
2 STORY 57 '+ ' 7 -
BRIC“II(E & FRGAME < ] Z v EXISITING
DWELLIN —2€ 4 5Ty, RAIL & WIRE
F E%E FRAME Eﬁ?ﬁi‘ﬁ’éé FENCE 3
S 9| ADD. % | 2 STORY BRICK
H#708 b - o e 204 | B /R, . 2 FRAME
r ©  PROPASED - EXISTING ) S0 30.0° DWELL ING
A BRICK & FRAME i onappseD L™ .
PRUFOSED DWELLING & , 19'% _ GAR. BRICE P SCHAEFFER
< f14.5] #7106 l, ; JEAN L. SCHAEFFER
30 | 50.5+ 50’ MINIMUM BUILDING 786 CHURCH ROAD
g o0 L / SETBACK L INE REI STERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136
A | - 1f - 2nd FL | 41 0_526- 41 21
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po | EXTENS 10N i
| Lid
™~ I
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- . o3 Y HICKS ENGINEERING CO., INC.
o m = S © ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS & PLANNERS
0 - 2OE + < 200 EAST JOPPA ROAD — SUITE 402
N 537 0 o TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286—3160
o EX. WELL RE@%HEEE (410) 494— 0001
AUPE EASMENT R ————
i i PROJECT TITLE:
- #7006 CHURCH ROAD
L N S — — — L 0y e - e SCHAEFFER PROPERTY
f S 82°19°47" W 150.00° L OT 9
~— B0 e CHURCHBERRY EHK JR. 36 FOLIO 137
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 4
—_— — —] BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
¢ o or i : 5 | ADMINSTRATIVE ZONING VARIANCE | A ;:ILT,L;;' TO ACCOMPANY
D E\ . |
Z — THIS PLAT IS PART OF A PETITION PETI TI ON COR
Zx —~o FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION +Hho4. 3 (BJI(Z)
E,i CHURCH ROAD W TO PERMIT SIDEYARD SETBACKS OF 30.5 FEET ADMI NI STRATI VE VARI ANCE
o AND 14.5 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 490
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